
Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)

Addenda:  None
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

Company Name Base Bid Schedule A
(Camino Aventura)

 Base Bid Schedule B 
(Thousand Palms Area)

Alternate Bid Schedule 1 
(MSWD) Total

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE 633,700.00 1,059,750.00 19,800.00 $1,713,250.00

1 Gentry General Engineering, Inc. 629,456.35 1,053,993.50 14,200.00 $1,697,649.85

2 All American Asphalt 782,620.50 1,215,370.00 21,200.00 $2,019,190.50

3 LC Paving 780,617.25 1,231,106.00 19,350.00 $2,031,073.25

4 Calpromax Engineering, Inc. 978,415.00 1,706,920.00 32,160.00 $2,717,495.00

5 Granite Construction Company 1,082,500.00 1,803,600.00 19,900.00 $2,906,000.00

6 Hardy & Harper, Inc. 1,469,160.00 2,091,060.00 32,200.00 $3,592,420.00

Average Bid Prices $953,794.85 $1,517,008.25 $23,168.33 $2,493,971.43
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. A (CAMINO AVENTURA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,500.00 3,000.00 802.40 1,604.80

2 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 880 40.00 35,200.00 30.09 26,479.20

3 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 525 40.00 21,000.00 40.12 21,063.00

4 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 725 95.00 68,875.00 100.30 72,717.50

5 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 90 40.00 3,600.00 50.15 4,513.50

6 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 1,900 25.00 47,500.00 50.15 95,285.00

7 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 16,000 7.00 112,000.00 6.02 96,320.00

8 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 18 3,000.00 54,000.00 2,507.50 45,135.00

9 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 550 12.00 6,600.00 7.02 3,861.00

10 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 8,500 12.00 102,000.00 9.03 76,755.00

11 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 800 12.00 9,600.00 8.02 6,416.00

12 820610 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 15 350.00 5,250.00 94.40 1,416.00

13 568064 GUARD POST [CONCRETE BOLLARD] LIKE 13 EA 3 1,500.00 4,500.00 1,486.80 4,460.40

14 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 125 180.00 22,500.00 75.23 9,403.75

15 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 40 250.00 10,000.00 150.45 6,018.00

16 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 600 5.00 3,000.00 2.07 1,242.00

17 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 800 5.00 4,000.00 6.49 5,192.00

18 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,015.00 5,015.00

19 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 70,800.00 70,800.00

20 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 7500.00 7,500.00 3,009.00 3,009.00

21 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,015.00 5,015.00

22 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,800.00 11,800.00

23 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)[(8" THICK) (PER CRS 400 & 401)] SQFT 700 12.00 8,400.00 9.03 6,321.00

24 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)[CUT-OFF WALL PER 
DETAIL - INCLUDING REBAR/MESH] LF 125 65.00 8,125.00 125.38 15,672.50

25 510503 MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) EA 2 7,500.00 15,000.00 1,203.60 2,407.20

26 731501 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB ) [CURB TRANSITION-CRS 211] LF 130 35.00 4,550.00 50.15 6,519.50

27 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 7,500.00 7,500.00 5,015.00 5,015.00

28 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
BASE BID SCH. "A" TOTAL 
ITEMS 1 - 28 633,700.00 629,456.35

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE
1

Gentry General Engineering, Inc.
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. B (THOUSAND PALMS AREA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

29 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,500.00 3,000.00 802.40 1,604.80

30 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 2,200 40.00 88,000.00 30.09 66,198.00

31 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 1,400 40.00 56,000.00 40.12 56,168.00

32 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 1,600 95.00 152,000.00 100.30 160,480.00

33 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 330 40.00 13,200.00 50.15 16,549.50

34 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 4,100 25.00 102,500.00 50.15 205,615.00

35 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 22,000 7.00 154,000.00 6.02 132,440.00

36 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 4 3,000.00 12,000.00 2,507.50 10,030.00

37 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 2,700 12.00 32,400.00 7.02 18,954.00

38 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 6,500 12.00 78,000.00 9.03 58,695.00

39 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 2,200 12.00 26,400.00 8.02 17,644.00

40 152390 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 18 350.00 6,300.00 94.40 1,699.20

41 568064 GUARD POST (CONCRETE BOLLARD) LIKE 13 EA 4 1,500.00 6,000.00 1,486.80 5,947.20

42 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 380 180.00 68,400.00 75.23 28,587.40

43 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 220 250.00 55,000.00 150.45 33,099.00

44 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 400 5.00 2,000.00 2.07 828.00

45 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 500 5.00 2,500.00 6.49 3,245.00

46 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,015.00 5,015.00

47 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 70,800.00 70,800.00

48 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,009.00 3,009.00

49 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 5,015.00 5,015.00

50 170130 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,800.00 11,800.00

51 033900 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (MODIFIED DRIVEWAY) SQFT 230 35.00 8,050.00 7.02 1,614.60

52 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE B) EA 22 2,500.00 55,000.00 5,015.00 110,330.00

53 011503 UNDERSIDEWALK DRAIN CAST IN PLACE (CRS 309) EA 6 4,000.00 24,000.00 601.80 3,610.80

54 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,015.00 5,015.00

55 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

BASE BID SCH. "B" TOTAL 
ITEMS 29 - 55 1,059,750.00 1,053,993.50

1
COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Gentry General Engineering, Inc.

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE 1 (MSWD FACILITY WITHIN CAMINO AVENTURA)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

56 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [WITH COLLAR] EA 18 350.00 6,300.00 600.00 10,800.00

57 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [IN CROSS GUTTER OR 
SIDEWALK] EA 12 1,000.00 12,000.00 150.00 1,800.00

58 710228 ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE [TO GRADE] EA 2 750.00 1,500.00 800.00 1,600.00

ALT BID SCH. "1" TOTAL 
ITEM 56 - 58 19,800.00 14,200.00

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Gentry General Engineering, Inc.
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

TOTAL (ALL BID SCHEDULES) 
ITEMS 1 - 58 1,713,250.00 1,697,649.85

1

Camino Aventura and Thousand Palms Area Sidewalks.Projects.V2: Summary Web
Updated: 10/3/18 Page 3 of 12



Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. A (CAMINO AVENTURA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,170.00 2,340.00 750.00 1,500.00

2 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 880 40.20 35,376.00 86.25 75,900.00

3 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 525 61.80 32,445.00 79.35 41,658.75

4 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 725 95.30 69,092.50 101.00 73,225.00

5 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 90 10.00 900.00 7.70 693.00

6 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 1,900 24.50 46,550.00 30.00 57,000.00

7 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 16,000 7.80 124,800.00 5.75 92,000.00

8 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 18 4,840.00 87,120.00 3,950.00 71,100.00

9 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 550 11.00 6,050.00 13.75 7,562.50

10 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 8,500 17.30 147,050.00 15.00 127,500.00

11 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 800 10.80 8,640.00 15.00 12,000.00

12 820610 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 15 187.50 2,812.50 250.00 3,750.00

13 568064 GUARD POST [CONCRETE BOLLARD] LIKE 13 EA 3 1,250.00 3,750.00 575.00 1,725.00

14 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 125 99.00 12,375.00 60.00 7,500.00

15 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 40 313.00 12,520.00 125.00 5,000.00

16 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 600 1.85 1,110.00 5.00 3,000.00

17 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 800 5.75 4,600.00 7.00 5,600.00

18 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 3,640.00 3,640.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

19 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 37,000.00 37,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

20 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 5,200.00 5,200.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

21 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 12,150.00 12,150.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

22 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 9,600.00 9,600.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

23 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)[(8" THICK) (PER CRS 400 & 401)] SQFT 700 13.90 9,730.00 7.75 5,425.00

24 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)[CUT-OFF WALL PER 
DETAIL - INCLUDING REBAR/MESH] LF 125 213.00 26,625.00 61.00 7,625.00

25 510503 MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) EA 2 17,100.00 34,200.00 5,840.00 11,680.00

26 731501 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB ) [CURB TRANSITION-CRS 211] LF 130 66.65 8,664.50 45.00 5,850.00

27 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 18,280.00 18,280.00 42,823.00 42,823.00

28 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
BASE BID SCH. "A" TOTAL 
ITEMS 1 - 28 782,620.50 780,617.25

Corona, CA 92501

2
All American Asphalt LC Paving

San Marcos, CA 92069

3
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. B (THOUSAND PALMS AREA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

29 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,170.00 2,340.00 750.00 1,500.00

30 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 2,200 40.20 88,440.00 86.25 189,750.00

31 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 1,400 61.80 86,520.00 79.35 111,090.00

32 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 1,600 95.30 152,480.00 101.00 161,600.00

33 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 330 10.00 3,300.00 7.70 2,541.00

34 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 4,100 24.50 100,450.00 30.00 123,000.00

35 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 22,000 7.80 171,600.00 5.75 126,500.00

36 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 4 4,840.00 19,360.00 3,950.00 15,800.00

37 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 2,700 11.00 29,700.00 13.75 37,125.00

38 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 6,500 17.30 112,450.00 15.00 97,500.00

39 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 2,200 10.80 23,760.00 15.00 33,000.00

40 152390 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 18 187.50 3,375.00 250.00 4,500.00

41 568064 GUARD POST (CONCRETE BOLLARD) LIKE 13 EA 4 1,250.00 5,000.00 575.00 2,300.00

42 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 380 99.00 37,620.00 60.00 22,800.00

43 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 220 313.00 68,860.00 125.00 27,500.00

44 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 400 1.85 740.00 5.00 2,000.00

45 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 500 5.75 2,875.00 7.00 3,500.00

46 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 3,640.00 3,640.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

47 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 45,000.00 45,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

48 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 5,200.00 5,200.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

49 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 14,000.00 14,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

50 170130 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 54,000.00 54,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

51 033900 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (MODIFIED DRIVEWAY) SQFT 230 20.00 4,600.00 20.00 4,600.00

52 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE B) EA 22 4,800.00 105,600.00 3,750.00 82,500.00

53 011503 UNDERSIDEWALK DRAIN CAST IN PLACE (CRS 309) EA 6 5,410.00 32,460.00 2,750.00 16,500.00

54 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 22,000.00 22,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

55 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

BASE BID SCH. "B" TOTAL 
ITEMS 29 - 55 1,215,370.00 1,231,106.00

2

Corona, CA 92501
All American Asphalt LC Paving

San Marcos, CA 92069

3
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE 1 (MSWD FACILITY WITHIN CAMINO AVENTURA)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

56 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [WITH COLLAR] EA 18 600.00 10,800.00 650.00 11,700.00

57 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [IN CROSS GUTTER OR 
SIDEWALK] EA 12 600.00 7,200.00 450.00 5,400.00

58 710228 ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE [TO GRADE] EA 2 1,600.00 3,200.00 1,125.00 2,250.00

ALT BID SCH. "1" TOTAL 
ITEM 56 - 58 21,200.00 19,350.00

TOTAL (ALL BID SCHEDULES) 
ITEMS 1 - 58 2,019,190.50 2,031,073.25

2

Corona, CA 92501 San Marcos, CA 92069

3
All American Asphalt LC Paving
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. A (CAMINO AVENTURA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,800.00 3,600.00 1,500.00 3,000.00

2 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 880 150.00 132,000.00 150.00 132,000.00

3 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 525 120.00 63,000.00 150.00 78,750.00

4 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 725 126.00 91,350.00 160.00 116,000.00

5 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 90 35.00 3,150.00 11.00 990.00

6 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 1,900 54.00 102,600.00 40.00 76,000.00

7 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 16,000 10.00 160,000.00 8.50 136,000.00

8 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 18 6,000.00 108,000.00 4,500.00 81,000.00

9 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 550 22.00 12,100.00 12.00 6,600.00

10 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 8,500 18.00 153,000.00 15.00 127,500.00

11 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 800 12.00 9,600.00 12.00 9,600.00

12 820610 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 15 225.00 3,375.00 500.00 7,500.00

13 568064 GUARD POST [CONCRETE BOLLARD] LIKE 13 EA 3 600.00 1,800.00 2,000.00 6,000.00

14 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 125 120.00 15,000.00 70.00 8,750.00

15 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 40 265.00 10,600.00 400.00 16,000.00

16 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 600 2.00 1,200.00 2.00 1,200.00

17 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 800 7.00 5,600.00 6.00 4,800.00

18 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

19 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 47,000.00 47,000.00

20 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 2,400.00 2,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

21 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 600.00 600.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

22 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 16,000.00 16,000.00 89,960.00 89,960.00

23 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)[(8" THICK) (PER CRS 400 & 401)] SQFT 700 15.00 10,500.00 31.00 21,700.00

24 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)[CUT-OFF WALL PER 
DETAIL - INCLUDING REBAR/MESH] LF 125 156.00 19,500.00 36.00 4,500.00

25 510503 MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) EA 2 3,600.00 7,200.00 32,000.00 64,000.00

26 731501 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB ) [CURB TRANSITION-CRS 211] LF 130 48.00 6,240.00 55.00 7,150.00

27 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 12,000.00 12,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

28 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
BASE BID SCH. "A" TOTAL 
ITEMS 1 - 28 978,415.00 1,082,500.00

4 5
Calpromax Engineering, Inc. Granite Construction Company
Placentia, CA 92870 Indio, CA 92203
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. B (THOUSAND PALMS AREA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

29 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,800.00 3,600.00 1,500.00 3,000.00

30 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 2,200 150.00 330,000.00 150.00 330,000.00

31 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 1,400 120.00 168,000.00 150.00 210,000.00

32 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 1,600 126.00 201,600.00 160.00 256,000.00

33 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 330 35.00 11,550.00 11.00 3,630.00

34 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 4,100 54.00 221,400.00 40.00 164,000.00

35 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 22,000 10.00 220,000.00 8.50 187,000.00

36 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 4 6,000.00 24,000.00 4,500.00 18,000.00

37 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 2,700 22.00 59,400.00 12.00 32,400.00

38 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 6,500 18.00 117,000.00 15.00 97,500.00

39 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 2,200 12.00 26,400.00 12.00 26,400.00

40 152390 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 18 225.00 4,050.00 500.00 9,000.00

41 568064 GUARD POST (CONCRETE BOLLARD) LIKE 13 EA 4 600.00 2,400.00 2,000.00 8,000.00

42 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 380 120.00 45,600.00 70.00 26,600.00

43 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 220 265.00 58,300.00 400.00 88,000.00

44 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 400 2.00 800.00 2.00 800.00

45 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 500 7.00 3,500.00 6.00 3,000.00

46 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

47 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 63,000.00 63,000.00

48 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 2,400.00 2,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

49 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 600.00 600.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

50 170130 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 18,000.00 18,000.00 126,930.00 126,930.00

51 033900 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (MODIFIED DRIVEWAY) SQFT 230 24.00 5,520.00 8.00 1,840.00

52 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE B) EA 22 6,000.00 132,000.00 3,500.00 77,000.00

53 011503 UNDERSIDEWALK DRAIN CAST IN PLACE (CRS 309) EA 6 1,800.00 10,800.00 4,500.00 27,000.00

54 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

55 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

BASE BID SCH. "B" TOTAL 
ITEMS 29 - 55 1,706,920.00 1,803,600.00

54
Calpromax Engineering, Inc. Granite Construction Company
Placentia, CA 92870 Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE 1 (MSWD FACILITY WITHIN CAMINO AVENTURA)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

56 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [WITH COLLAR] EA 18 1,200.00 21,600.00 650.00 11,700.00

57 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [IN CROSS GUTTER OR 
SIDEWALK] EA 12 480.00 5,760.00 550.00 6,600.00

58 710228 ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE [TO GRADE] EA 2 2,400.00 4,800.00 800.00 1,600.00

ALT BID SCH. "1" TOTAL 
ITEM 56 - 58 32,160.00 19,900.00

TOTAL (ALL BID SCHEDULES) 
ITEMS 1 - 58 2,717,495.00 2,906,000.00

Calpromax Engineering, Inc.
4 5

Granite Construction Company
Placentia, CA 92870 Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. A (CAMINO AVENTURA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,500.00 3,000.00

2 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 880 100.00 88,000.00

3 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 525 15.00 7,875.00

4 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 725 187.00 135,575.00

5 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 90 100.00 9,000.00

6 017304 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 1,900 99.00 188,100.00

7 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 16,000 10.00 160,000.00

8 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 18 6,500.00 117,000.00

9 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 550 15.00 8,250.00

10 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 8,500 25.00 212,500.00

11 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 800 18.00 14,400.00

12 820610 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 15 350.00 5,250.00

13 568064 GUARD POST [CONCRETE BOLLARD] LIKE 13 EA 3 1,000.00 3,000.00

14 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 125 160.00 20,000.00

15 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 40 400.00 16,000.00

16 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 600 2.65 1,590.00

17 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 800 6.00 4,800.00

18 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00

19 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 28,600.00 28,600.00

20 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

21 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00

22 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 153,200.00 153,200.00

23 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)[(8" THICK) (PER CRS 400 & 401)] SQFT 700 20.00 14,000.00

24 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)[CUT-OFF WALL PER 
DETAIL - INCLUDING REBAR/MESH] LF 125 200.00 25,000.00

25 510503 MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) EA 2 5,000.00 10,000.00

26 731501 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB ) [CURB TRANSITION-CRS 211] LF 130 200.00 26,000.00

27 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 186,020.00 186,020.00

28 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00
BASE BID SCH. "A" TOTAL 
ITEMS 1 - 28 1,469,160.00

6
Hardy & Harper, Inc.
Santa Ana, CA 92705
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

BASE BID SCH. B (THOUSAND PALMS AREA SIDEWALK)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

29 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN LIKE 1 EA 2 1,500.00 3,000.00

30 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION LIKE 2 CY 2,200 100.00 220,000.00

31 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE LIKE 3 CY 1,400 100.00 140,000.00

32 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A LIKE 4 TON 1,600 135.00 216,000.00

33 013903 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (6") (CRS 212) LIKE 5 LF 330 100.00 33,000.00

34 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LIKE 6 LF 4,100 72.00 295,200.00

35 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) [CRS 400 & 401] LIKE 7 SQFT 22,000 10.00 220,000.00

36 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) LIKE 8 EA 4 6,500.00 26,000.00

37 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [CRS 207] LIKE 9 SQFT 2,700 15.00 40,500.00

38 017317 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER AND SPANDREL) (CRS 209) LIKE 10 SQFT 6,500 35.00 227,500.00

39 731502 MINOR CONCRETE [6" THICK PCC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TIE-IN] LIKE 11 SQFT 2,200 18.00 39,600.00

40 152390 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN LIKE 12 EA 18 350.00 6,300.00

41 568064 GUARD POST (CONCRETE BOLLARD) LIKE 13 EA 4 1,000.00 4,000.00

42 038000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FENCE/GATE IN KIND LIKE 14 LF 380 120.00 45,600.00

43 036000 REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING BLOCK WALL IN KIND LIKE 15 LF 220 360.00 79,200.00

44 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE LIKE 16 SQFT 400 2.65 1,060.00

45 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LIKE 17 SQFT 500 6.00 3,000.00

46 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00

47 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 28,600.00 28,600.00

48 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

49 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00

50 170130 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 113,000.00 113,000.00

51 033900 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (MODIFIED DRIVEWAY) SQFT 230 50.00 11,500.00

52 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE B) EA 22 6,500.00 143,000.00

53 011503 UNDERSIDEWALK DRAIN CAST IN PLACE (CRS 309) EA 6 5,000.00 30,000.00

54 031900 (F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 133,000.00 133,000.00

55 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00

BASE BID SCH. "B" TOTAL 
ITEMS 29 - 55 2,091,060.00

6
Hardy & Harper, Inc.
Santa Ana, CA 92705
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area. 
Summary of Bids County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Project BOS Approval: September 11, 2018 (Agenda Item No. 3.32) Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and

La Canada Way, Thousand Palms Area 
Addenda:  None County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018

ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE 1 (MSWD FACILITY WITHIN CAMINO AVENTURA)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM Like Bid 
Item UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

56 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [WITH COLLAR] EA 18 1,000.00 18,000.00

57 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE [IN CROSS GUTTER OR 
SIDEWALK] EA 12 850.00 10,200.00

58 710228 ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE [TO GRADE] EA 2 2,000.00 4,000.00

ALT BID SCH. "1" TOTAL 
ITEM 56 - 58 32,200.00

TOTAL (ALL BID SCHEDULES) 
ITEMS 1 - 58 3,592,420.00

6
Hardy & Harper, Inc.
Santa Ana, CA 92705
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Project:

Project No.:

Apparent Low Bidder:

Subcontractor Name Description of Work/ Bid Items

Superior Pavement Markings
Lic. No. 776306
DIR No. 1000001476

Striping and Markings
12,16,17,40,44,45

C6-0067 and  C6-0068

Subcontractors

Gentry General Engineering, Inc.

Camino Aventura Sidewalk Project, Desert Hot Springs Area
County Project No. C6-0067, State Project No. ATPL-5956(259), and
Thousand Palms Area Sidewalk Project, El Centro Way and La Canada Way, Thousand 
Palms Area 
In the Community of Rancho California 
County Project No. C6-0068, State Project No. ATPL-5956(257)

Camino Aventura and Thousand Palms Area Sidewalks.Projects.V2:  SubContractors
Updated: 10/3/2018
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